The Colorado State Fair Foundation

Membership Clubs Terms and Conditions



The 1872 Club

The 1872 Club is a membership club operated by the Colorado State Fair Foundation (CSFF). All proceeds from the club will be used to further the mission of the CSFF. "...to enhance youth programming, education and experiences at the Colorado State Fair." There may be times where the club will also assist the Colorado State Fair and potentially provide services/benefits to sponsors of the Colorado State Fair and the Fair's designees. There are only 200 memberships available.

The member pays \$1,872.00 to be initiated as a member of the 1872 Club. This allows the member the following benefits:

- Access to Pre-Sale Colorado State Fair Foundation events before the general public for the Colorado State Fair and State Fair Sanctioned events. This includes CSFF sponsored events.
- Premium VIP parking spot every day of the Colorado State Fair with proximity to the hospitality area.
- Unlimited in-and-out gate access for member and three (3) additional guests and two (2) carnival wrist bands. (Wrist bands must be picked up in the club house.)
- Three (3) complimentary meal tickets and one (1) drink ticket per day of the Colorado State Fair to be redeemed in the CSFF clubhouse during the fair.
- Additional food tickets will be offered for sale to members and those bearing a guest pass only at \$10.00 per person.
- Complimentary admission for the member and one (1) guest to the Colorado State Fair Junior Livestock Sale Pre-Sale activities. (non-transferrable).
- Complimentary admission for the member and one (1) guest to experience all the Rodeos in the Chute 9 Suite. Must be picked up the DAY OF the event.
- Invitation for member and one (1) guest to CSFF sponsored youth exhibitor activities during the Fair (Junior Livestock Sale Exhibitor Breakfast).
- Complimentary admission for the member and one (1) guest to the CSFF fundraising event, TBD.
- One custom-made 1872 Club belt buckle-a maximum of one (1) additional buckle can be purchased for \$200.00.

The 1872-member initiation fee is a one-time payment. After the initial year, in order to maintain the 1872 membership in good standing, members must pay the annual fee set by the CSFF. For 2021 the annual membership fee is \$450.00. Each year this fee will be evaluated for adjustment based on benefit costs. 1872 members will remain in good standing if they pay the annual fee by July 15 of the membership year. Membership is forfeited for non-payment of the annual fee. Membership can only be regained if the initiation fee of \$1872 is paid again and if memberships are available. A waiting list will be formed. Payment plans can be requested by emailing

<u>director@coloradostatefairfoundation.org</u>. 1872 membership is held in one person's name and is only transferable to a spouse. Upon the death of both the member and the members' spouse, the membership is no longer valid. The CSFF Board of Directors reserves the right to terminate membership by a 2/3 volte of the Board of Directors for any violation of the 1872-member code of conduct.

Buckle Club

The Buckle Club is a membership club operated by the Colorado State Fair Foundation (CSFF). All proceeds from the club will be used to further the mission of the CSFF "...to enhance youth programing, education and experiences at the Colorado State Fair." There may be times where the club will also assist the Colorado State Fair and potentially provide services/benefits to sponsors of the Colorado State Fair and the Fair's designees.

The CSFF Board of Directors will set the membership fee annually. For the 2021 State Fair the fee will be \$350.00. Buckle Club members will receive the following benefits:

- Unlimited in-and-out gate access for member and three (3) additional guests and two (2) carnival wrist bands. (Wrist bands must be picked up in the Clubhouse.)
- Access to the CSFF Clubhouse for the member and three (3) additional guests for each day of the Colorado State Fair.
- Two (2) complimentary meal tickets per day of the Colorado State Fair and one (1) drink ticket per day to be redeemed in the CSFF Clubhouse during the fair.
 - *In the event the member has an immediate family larger than 4, they can purchase additional guest benefits for \$50.00 per child (assuming the child is 18 or younger)-this would be meal, drink and fair entrance.
 - *Additional guest benefits are only available for immediate family members.
 - *Additional food and beverage tickets will also be offered for sale to members and those bearing a guest pass at \$10.00 per person.
- After membership of five consecutive years the member will be given a custom-made Buckle Club belt Buckle-a maximum of one (1) additional buckle can be purchased for \$200.00.

The Buckle Club is an initial fee of \$350.00. Each year this fee will be evaluated for adjustment based on benefit costs. Buckle Club members will remain in good standing if they pay the annual fee. Membership is forfeited for non-payment of the annual fee. Membership can only be regained if the initiation fee is paid again and if memberships are available. Failure to pay the annual fee will result in a failure of five years as a member and will result in the lost opportunity for a custom-made Buckle Club belt buckle. A waiting list will be established. Payment plans can be organized upon request by emailing director@coloradostatefairfoundation.org. Buckle Club membership is held in one person's name and is only transferable to a spouse. Upon the death of both the member and the members' spouse, the membership is no longer valid. The CSFF Board of Directors reserves the right to terminate membership by a 2/3 vote of the Board of Directors for any violation of the 1872-member code of conduct.

1872 and Buckle Club Member Code of Conduct

To be a member in good standing one must:

- Believe in and support the mission of the Colorado State Fair Foundation.
- Respect CSFF members, staff, volunteers, fellow club members and their guests always.
- Respect and follow all established rules of the hospitality area.
- Respect and follow all established rules of the Colorado State Fair.
- Be responsible and accountable for the actions of member guests.
- Pay the required membership dues per the terms outlined above.